		Date	Month	Year
1	Date of Receipt	09	12	2021
2	Date of Registration	13	12	2021
3	Decided on	31	01	2022
4	Duration of proceeding	49 days		
5	Delay, if any.	_		

## <u>BEFORE THE CONSUMER GRIEVANCE REDRESSAL FORUM</u> <u>B.E.S. & T. UNDERTAKING</u> (Constituted under section 42(5) of Electricity Act 2003)

Ground Floor, Multistoried Annex Building, BEST's Colaba Depot <u>Colaba, Mumbai - 400 001</u> Telephone No. 22799528

## Review Application to review the order dt. 07/12/2021 in Grievance No. N-FS-441-2021 (Review no. R-N-FS-441-2021 dtd. 13/12/2021)

Shrimati Meghana w/o Kishor Matka	ar							
( d/o Gajendra Parulekar )		Complainant						
V/S								
B.E.S.&T. Undertaking		(1) Respondent						
Shri Yogesh Gajendra Parulekar.		(2)Respondent						
Present								
<u>Chairman</u>								
Coram :		Shri S.A. Quazi, Chairman						
Members								
		<ol> <li>Shrimati Anagha A. Achrekar, Independent Member.</li> <li>Shri S.S. Bansode, Technical Member.</li> </ol>						
On behalf of the Complainant		Shrimati Meghana w/o Kishor Matkar.						
On behalf of the Respondent (1)		Shri Prashant Gadankush						
On behalf of the Respondent (2)		Shri Yogesh Gajendra Parulekar - Absent						
Date of Hearing		10/01/2022						
Date of Order		31/01/2022						

## <u>Judgment</u>

1.0 The complainant Shrimati Meghana w/o Kishor Matkar (d/o Gajendra Parulekar) has filed this application to review the order dtd. 02/12/2021 passed by this Forum in case no. N-FS-441-2021. It is submitted by her that there are some clerical errors occurred in the said order dtd. 02/12/2021. The description thereof has been given by the complainant in the instant application as under :

Sr.	Page	Reference No.	Error	Correction	
No.	No.				
1	1	Date of hearing and Date of order	Date of hearing : 22/11/2021 Date of order : 25/11/2021	Date of hearing was 25 <sup>th</sup> November, 2021	
2	2	Para 1, Line 1	Received on 20/09/2021 and Registered on 23/09/2021	Application was received by CGRF on 30 <sup>th</sup> August, 2021 and was registered on 1 <sup>st</sup> September, 2021	
3	6	Point (v), Line 1	Covering letter dtd. 20/01/200	Date of covering letter is 20/01/2020.	
4	8	Point (e), Line 3	Gajanan	Gajendra	
5	8	Point (e), Line 3	bother	Brother	
6	9	Point (f), Line 9	Dt. 10/02/2019	Dt. 30/01/2019	
7	10	Point (g), Line 6	16 <sup>th</sup> Feb. 1976	16 <sup>th</sup> Feb. 1979	
8	10	Point (i), Line 10	does arise	does not arise	
9	11	Order - Point 1(b), Last line	Gajanan	Gajendra	

- 2.0 The complainant has requested to rectify the aforesaid clerical errors as described in Col. No. 4 of the aforesaid table and to correct the same as mentioned in Col. No. 5 of the aforesaid table.
- 3.0 The notices of this application were sent by this Forum to the Respondent Undertaking / Licensee and Respondent no.2 Shri Yogesh G. Parulekar.
- 4.0 The matter was fixed for hearing in respect of the said application for review / rectification on 10/01/2022. The complainant Smt. Meghana A. Matkar was present. The representative of the Respondent Undertaking / Licensee was also present. However, the Respondent No. 2 Shri Yogesh G. Parulekar was absent. He had sent email dtd. 07/01/2022 for adjournment. The Forum examined his said request and rejected it for the reason that no sufficient ground for the adjournment was made. Therefore, the Forum has heard the complainant and representative of the Respondent Undertaking / Licensee in absence of the Respondent No. 2 and reserved that matter for order. Now the order is being passed.

- 5.0 On hearing the complainant and representative of the Respondent Undertaking and on examining the record, we found that in the order dtd. 02/12/2021 passed in complaint no. N-FS-441-2021 certain clerical errors have occurred as described in Col. No. 2,3, & 4 of the table mentioned in para (1) herein above. The corrections as proposed by the complainant in Col. No. 5 of the aforesaid table are required to be made in the order dtd. 02/12/2021. We therefore allow the instant application and direct that the errors mentioned in Col. No. 4 of the aforesaid table shall stand corrected as mentioned in Col. No. 5 of the aforesaid table given in para (1) herein above.
- 6.0 In these terms, this application is allowed and it is directed that order dtd. 02/12/2021 passed by this Forum be read accordingly as per the aforesaid corrections.

Sd/-(Shri. S.S. Bansode) Technical Member Sd/-(Smt. Anagha A. Acharekar) Independent Member Sd/-(Shri S.A. Quazi) Chairman